

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 377TH AIR BASE WING (AFGSC)

Received

MAR 2 9 2023

NMED Hazardeus Waste Bureau

ITEREN

27 March 2023

Colonel Jason F. Vattioni, USAF Commander 377th Air Base Wing 2000 Wyoming Blvd SE Kirtland AFB NM 87117

Mr. Dave Cobrain Hazardous Waste Bureau (HWB) Acting Chief New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303

Dear Mr. Cobrain

On February 1, 2023, the New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED HWB) issued a Second Disapproval for the *Bioventilation Construction and Initiation Report Revision 1*. This report described the initial bioventilation pilot test activities for the Bulk Fuels Facility, Solid Waste Management Units ST-106/SS-111 at Kirtland Air Force Base, New Mexico. The NMED HWB Second Disapproval requires no revisions to the *Bioventilation Construction and Initiation Report Revision 1* and requires that comments be incorporated into a Final Report to be submitted by May 31, 2023. In October 2021, the Air Force submitted the *Bioventilation Pilot Testing Report for the Bulk Fuels Facility*, which was intended to address comments from the initial disapproval, dated September 23, 2020, of the *Bioventilation Construction and Initiation Report*. Attached to this letter is the transmittal letter for the *Bioventilation Pilot Testing Report* submitted to NMED HWB on October 19, 2021. The October 2021 report was posted to the NMED administrative record on November 2, 2021, under facility record number 5066.

The Air Force requests that NMED HWB rescind its requirement for an additional Final Report to be submitted by May 31, 2023. The Air Force is respectfully requesting that any comments within the February 1, 2023 Second Disapproval that are not addressed in the October 2021 *Bioventilation Pilot Testing Report* be captured in NMED's official response letter to that report.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Mr. Ryan Wortman at the commercial line (505) 853-3484 or email ryan.wortman.3@us.af.mil.

Sincerely

VATTIONI.JASO Digitally signed by VATTIONI.JASON.F.1170028640 Date: 2023.03.27 19:53:25 -06'00'

JASON F. VATTIONI, Colonel, USAF Commander



cc:

NMED Resource Protection Division (Shean), letter, and 1 CD

NMED HWB (Andress, Cobrain, Wear), 2 Hard Copies and 2 CDs

AFCEC/CZ (Wortman Kottkamp, Segura), electronic only

USACE-ABQ District Office (Moayyad, Watts-Gravette, Phaneuf, Earthman, Dreeland), electronic only

Public Information Repository, Administrative Record/Information Repository (AR/IR), and File